



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 479/2018**

ANSAL HOUSING & CONSTRUCTION LTD.Plaintiff

Through Mr. Vikas Tiwari, Mr. Aamir Jamal
and Kumar Deepraj, Advs.

versus

SAMYAK PROJECTS PVT. LTD.Defendant

Through Mr. Nalin Talwar, Ms. Neetika Bajaj,
Mr. Vivek Kohli and Mr. Ayushman
Kacker, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

ORDER

% **08.12.2020**

[Court hearing convened via video-conferencing on account of COVID-19]

I.A. 11659/2020

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff for having the suit heard through the video-conferencing mechanism.
2. The prayer made in the application is allowed.
3. The application is, accordingly, disposed of.

CS (OS) 479/2018, I.A. No. 15634/2018 [For grant of leave to defend], I.A. No. 15635/2018 [Seeking condonation of delay in applying for leave to defend] and I.A. No. 3977/2019 [For amendment of leave to defend]

4. Mr. Vikas Tiwari, who appears for the non-applicant/plaintiff, says that he does not wish to file reply(ies) to the captioned applications.

4.1 Mr. Tiwari says that the plaint be treated as a reply to the captioned applications. The statement of Mr. Tiwari is taken on record.

CS(OS) 479/2018

1/2



5. Ms. Neetika Bajaj, who appears for the defendant, says that she does not have the access to her files, which are lying in the office, as her clerks have been afflicted with Coronavirus.
6. Accordingly, list the captioned applications on 01.03.2021.

DECEMBER 08, 2020

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

CS(OS) 479/2018

2/2