



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 479/2018**

ANSAL HOUSING LTD.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vikas Tiwari & Mr. Kumar
Deepraj, Advs. (appeared
through VC)

versus

SAMYAK PROJECTS PVT. LTD.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Gaurav Anand, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER
02.09.2024

%

**I.A.No.38061/2024 (under Section 5 of the Limitation
Act filed on behalf of the defendant seeking
condonation of delay of 43 days in filing reply to IA
No.4221/2024)**

1. Learned counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he has no objection, if the captioned IA is allowed.
2. Arguments heard. Record perused.
3. In view of the averments made in the captioned IA and also in view of no objection furnished by learned counsel for the plaintiff, the captioned IA is allowed. Delay in filing reply to the reply to IA No.4221/2024 is condoned. Let reply to IA No.4221/2024 be filed within a week with advance copy to the opposite side.
4. IA stands disposed of.



I.A. 4221/2024 (Application u/O VII Rule 14 CPC filed by plaintiff)

5. As per office note, documents have been filed on behalf of the defendant.
6. Reply re-filed on behalf of the defendant to the captioned IA has been returned under objection. Learned counsel for defendant is requested to check it up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.

CS(OS) 479/2018

7. Pleadings are already complete.
8. Re-notify the matter on **28th October, 2024**.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 2, 2024/nk
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)